# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2016 REGULAR SESSION

#### **Enrolled**

### **Senate Bill 516**

By Senators Leonhardt and Woelfel

[Passed March 10, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §17B-2A-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
- 2 relating to registration for selective service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §17B-2A-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 2A. REQUIREMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH SELECTIVE SERVICE REGISTRATION.

#### §17B-2A-2. Compliance with registration requirements of Military Selective Service Act.

For each application for the issuance, renewal or duplicate of an instruction permit, a driver's license, a professional driver's license, a commercial driver's license or an identification card by which those persons required to register in compliance with the requirements of section three of the Military Selective Service Act, 50 U. S. C. App. 451, *et seq.*, the division shall automatically enroll persons required to register who have not previously registered and shall forward required information to the selective service system. The signature on the application may serve as his or her consent to registration with the selective service system.